
 
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 16TH JANUARY, 2023 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
 
Chair: Councillor Arjun Mittra  
Vice Chair: Councillor Edith David  
 
Councillors:  
Humayune Khalick    Paul Lemon   Rohit Grover   Alex Prager  
 
 
Independent Members:  
Geraldine Chadwick   Richard Harbord  
 
 
Substitute Members:  
Emma Whysall    Anne Hutton   Geof Cooke  
Nick Mearing-Smith   Lachhya Gurung  
 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 11 January 2023 by 10AM. Requests 
must be submitted to paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 
 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost  020 8359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 
 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 



 

 
 
 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

5 - 8 
 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and 

Other interests (If any)  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  

 
 

 
5.   Public Question and Comments (If any)  

 
 

 
6.   Members' Items (If any)  

 
 

 
7.   Update on the 202021 Closure of accounts and the 202122 

External Audit Plan  
 

9 - 14 

 
8.   Internal Audit Exception Recommendations Report and Q3 

Progress Report  
 

15 - 62 

 
9.   Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT)  

 
63 - 78 

 
10.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
 

 
FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost  020 
8359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 



 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Audit Committee 

 
2 November 2022 

 
 
 

Councillor Arjun Mittra (Chair) 
Councillor Edith David (Vice-Chair) 

 
             Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
             Councillor Rohit Grover 
 

Councillor Alex Prager 
Councillor Paul Lemon 
 

                              Independent Member Geraldine Chadwick 
                              Independent Member Richard Harbord 
 

  
1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 

 
Prior to the consideration of the minutes the Chair welcomed everyone in attendance to 
the meeting.     
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 2): 
 
None. 
  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 3): 
 
None.  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
None. 
  

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6): 
 
None. 
  

7.    UPDATE ON THE AUDIT OF THE 2020.21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (Agenda 
Item 7): 
 
The Chair amended the order of business and therefore item 8 taken ahead of item 7. 
  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report.  Members noted the progress against 
the internal audit recommendations and work completed to date on the Internal Audit 
Plan 2022-23 and high and medium priority internal audit recommendations. 
  
Paul Rock, Assistant Director Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Services, LB Lambeth 
was invited by the Chair to present appendix 2.  Mr Rock spoke about the adherence to 
standards as being excellent.  He noted the small areas for minor improvements that 
were being monitored. 
  
The Chair thanked Paul Rock for his attendance.  
  
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask questions.     
  
Independent Member Geraldine Chadwick said that the report was very good and she 
therefore congratulated Officers on the report captured in appendix 2. 
  
The Chair noted that he was not satisfied that Capita Officers were not in attendance to 
answer questions from the Committee.   He added that non-attendance was 
unreasonable.    The Committee heard that although Capita Officers had been invited, 
they did not feel it was appropriate for them to attend.   Members noted their 
disappointment.   
  
  
Having considered the report the Audit Committee: 
  
  
Resolved 
1. That the Audit Committee noted the general work completed to date on the internal 
audit Q2 report – 1st July to 30th September 2022.  
2. That the Audit Committee noted the work completed to date on Schools within the 
internal audit Q2 report – 1st July to 30th September 2022. 
3.  That the Chair be requested to write to the relevant Capita Officer on behalf of the 
Committee to request that Officers attend Audit Committee meetings as appropriate.  
  
  

8.    INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT AND Q2 
PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda Item 8): 
 
A BDO representative, Mr Michael Asare Bediako, was in attendance to update the 
Committee on the progress of the audit statement which he duly did.  He informed 
members that significant progress had been made, however he said that the External 
Auditors report was not ready for reporting at this stage. 
  
Members noted that appendix A to the report was received late, circulated to Members 
and published to the Council’s website.  
  
  
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask questions and make comment. 
  
Independent Member Richard Harbord stated his frustration that the report was still not 
available and the issues that related to the delay.  This was echoed by all Members.  
  
Having considered the report the Audit Committee: 

6



 

3 

  
Resolved 
  
That the committee noted the factors that are delaying the sign off of the council’s 
2020/21 Statement of Accounts as outlined in appendix A.  
  
  
  

9.    GRANTS CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2020.21 (Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Audit Committee received the report and noted the progress of the external auditors 
work in respect of the certification of grants for 2020/21.  
  
Having considered the report the Audit Committee: Resolved: 
  
Resolved  

1.   That the progress on the Teachers’ Pensions Audit be noted  
2. That the Committee agreed that no further information was required   

  
  
  

10.    CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT) (Agenda Item 10): 
 
The Assistant Director for Counter Fraud, Community Safety & Protection introduced the 
report  
  
  
Resolved:  
That the work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team referred to in appendix 1 be noted 
  
  
  

11.    WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 (Agenda Item 11): 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the work programme be noted.  
  

12.    WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 (Agenda Item 12): 
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.10 pm 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

 
2020/21 Closure of accounts 
The external audit of the Council’s Statement of Account is undertaken by BDO.  
 
BDO were presented with the draft financial statements (including the Pension Fund accounts) on 
30thJuly 2021 and the draft accounts were published by the end of July 2021 in line with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
 
The 2015 Regulations require that the final approved accounts are published no later than 30th 
September of the financial year immediately following the end of the financial year to which the 
statement relates.   
 
BDO advised Audit Committee in July 2021 that they were not able to commence the audit until 
September, it was therefore not possible for them to conclude their audit in line with the statutory 
deadline. 
 
BDO presented a draft completion report to Committee in December 2021 and again in February 

 

Audit Committee 

16th January 2023 

Title  
Update on the 2020/21 Closure of accounts 
and the 2021/22 External Audit Plan  

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          Appendix A – update from BDO (to follow) 

Officer Contact Details  
Anisa Darr –  Executive Director of Strategy and Resources 
Anisa.Darr@Barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 7634 

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Anisa.Darr@barnet.gov.uk


2 

2022.   
 
Audit Committee in February 2022: 

• approved, subject to there being no material amendments, the Statement of Accounts for 
2020/21 and recommended that they be signed by the Chairman and the Executive 
Director of Resources (Statutory 151 Officer) on behalf of the Council.  

• delegated to the Executive Director of Resources (Statutory 151 officer) the ability to make 
necessary amendments to the statement of accounts, in so far as there is no material 
impact on the General Fund, based on any subsequent findings of the External Auditor. 

 
No material impacts have been found since the last update provided to Committee and this report 
provides an update on the factors that are delaying the sign off of the council’s 2020/21 Accounts. 
 
The final Statement of Accounts, including the Pension Fund accounts, will be published on the 
council’s website once BDO have provided their Audit Opinion for inclusion in the Statement of 
Accounts.  
 
2021/22 External Audit Plan 
BDO LLP (the council’s appointed external auditors) are required to produce an audit planning 
report to highlight the key elements of BDO’s 2021/22 external audit strategy for the Council. 
 
BDO’s audit plan for 2021/22 is not yet available as BDO have advised that they are not able to 
produce it until the council’s 2020/21 accounts are signed off. 
 
One it is produced, it will form a key part of the Council’s communication strategy with our external 
auditor BDO LLP, a strategy which is designed to promote effective two-way communication 
throughout the audit process with those charged with governance.  
 
It will summarise the planned audit strategy for the year ending 31 March 2022 in respect of 
BDO’s audit of the financial statements of the Council and consolidated entities (together the 
‘Group’) and use of resources; comprising materiality, key audit risks and the planned approach to 
these, together with timetable and the BDO team.  
 
The planned audit strategy (and proposed fee) will be discussed with management to ensure that 
it incorporates developments in the business during the year under review, the results for the year 
to date and other required scope changes.  

 

Officers Recommendations  
1. That the Committee notes the factors that are delaying the sign off of the council’s 

2020/21 Statement of Accounts; and 
2. That the Committee notes the delay to the production of BDO’s audit plan for 

2021/22. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



3 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972- “…every local authority shall 

make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs”. Additionally, in 
accordance with International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260, t
[...]
lution for the reporting of infrastructure assets will implemented from 1 April 2025. 
 

1.8 BDO’s audit plan for 2021/22 is not yet available as BDO have advised that they are not 
able to produce it until the council’s 2020/21 accounts are signed off. 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 In order that the Council can meet its legal obligation to produce audited financial 

statements. 
 
 

11



4 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 
3.1 Not applicable 
 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 
4.1 BDO will issue the 2021/22 Audit Planning report once the council’s 2020/21 accounts 

have been signed off and will present the plan formally to Audit Committee in November 
2022. 

 

4.2 BDO’s audit plan for 2021/22 will dictate what is reported to the Audit Committee as part 
of the audit process. 

 
5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 
5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 
5.1.1 The current corporate plan (Barnet Plan 2021-2025) was adopted in March 2021. 

Following the May 2022 elections, the council now has a new administration and a new 
corporate plan, consistent with the new administration’s priorities will be brought forward 
shortly.  

 
5.1.2 The Annual Statement of Accounts are the primary means by which the Council is held to 

account for the stewardship of its resources. 
 

5.1.3 The audit plan for 2021/22 will assess fundamental aspects of financial standing and 
performance management in Barnet that relate to the key theme of ‘value for money’ 
relating to the Council’s corporate priorities. 

 
5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 

Sustainability) 
 
5.2.1 The Statement of Accounts shows the financial position of the council as at 31 March 

2021. 
 
5.3 Social Value  
 
5.3.1 None in the context of this decision 
 
5.4 Legal and Constitutional References 
 
5.4.1 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires that “…every local authority shall 

make arrangements for the
[...]
tps://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=10882&Ver=4
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/measures-to-improve-local-audit-delays
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/measures-to-improve-local-audit-delays
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/678868/Statutory_guidance_on_minimum_revenue_provision.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/678868/Statutory_guidance_on_minimum_revenue_provision.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/678868/Statutory_guidance_on_minimum_revenue_provision.pdf
https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/0240d0ea-d80f-4191-bf26-e29f98093cda/ISA-(UK)-260-Revised-June-2016_final.pdf
https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/0240d0ea-d80f-4191-bf26-e29f98093cda/ISA-(UK)-260-Revised-June-2016_final.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=10998&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=10998&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=10998&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=10880&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=10880&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=10880&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s64729/External%20Audit%20Plan%20202021.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s64729/External%20Audit%20Plan%20202021.pdf


 

 

 

Summary 
 
The Audit Committee are requested to note the progress against internal audit 
recommendations and work completed to date on the Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 and high 
and medium priority internal audit recommendations. 
 
The Audit Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23 on 16th June 2022. 
 
During Q3, the service completed 8 reviews and at that time had delivered 73% of our 
annual internal audit programme for 2022/23. This is above the target for Q3 of 72%. 
 
There was one  ‘Limited’ report issued in this period: 
 

• St James Catholic High School 

 

Audit Committee 
 

16th January 2023 
  

Title  

Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations Report and Q3 
Progress Report  
1st October to 31st December 2022 

Report of Executive Director of Assurance  
Head of Internal Audit 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix 1- Internal Audit Q3 progress report (1st October 
to 31st December 2022) 
 
 

Officer Contact Details  
Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit 
caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 3721 

15

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Full copies of ‘Limited’ Assurance audit reports are available on the Barnet website here: 
 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13619&path=0 
 
 
Q3 Follow-Ups 
During Q3, the Internal Audit service followed up on high and a sample of medium priority 
actions with an implementation date of 31st December 2022 or sooner.  
 
A total of 31 high priority and 31 medium priority actions were followed up in this period. 
 
In Q3 the Internal Audit service confirmed the following: 
 

High priority actions:  

Follow-up Summary 
Total Implemented In progress Not Implemented 

Not completed – 
Transition back to 

LB Barnet 

Total Number of Actions 
Tested 31 10 15 4 2 

Medium priority actions:  

Follow-up Summary 
Total Implemented In progress Not Implemented 

Not completed – 
Transition back to 

LB Barnet 

Total Number of Actions 
Tested 31 5 19 5 

2 

      

Total actions followed up 
in Q3 

62 15 34 9 4 

%  24% 55% 15% 6% 

 
At the end of Q3 the Internal Audit service had confirmed 21% actions as implemented or 
superseded at follow-up. The total was therefore below the target of 90%. A verbal update 
on any further progress will be given at Audit Committee.  
 
Other Matters 
 
Danegrove School – Work done by CAFT 
 
Following a review at the school in May 2021, CAFT assisted IA with scrutinising processes 
for payments at the school. Work done by CAFT included scrutinising the finance system 
schedules, bank statements and credit card statements for the year Jan 2020 – Jan 2021. 
The review of processes did not identify any malpractice, however, it did reveal a lack of 
transparency within the processing of payments.  

16

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13619&path=0


 

 

The CAFT Team have not been able to establish without any doubt, any irregular activity; 
however there remains concerns around transparency in financial accounting processes. 
This would need further investigation and explanation by the school.  
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Audit Committee note the general work completed to date on the 

internal audit Q3 report – 1st October to 31st December 2022. 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Audit Committee’s role in receiving this report is to note the overall progress 

made against the 2022-23 Internal Audit Plan and the high and medium priority 
recommendations made. In addition, the Audit Committee can inquire of 
Directors and Assistants Directors as to their progress against 
recommendations. 
 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 The Audit Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 in June 2022 

and this report notes the progress against that plan and progress against high 
and medium priority recommendations. 
 

2.2 Compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 Not relevant. 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 The remaining work on the Internal Audit 2022-23 Plan will be delivered and 
progress against the plan reported to the Audit Committee at future meetings 
throughout the year. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
5.1.1 The current corporate plan (Barnet Plan 2021-2025
[...]
ast 85% 
of completed surveys  

 
 

 

85% 100% 

0-49% = Not Achieved 

50-84% = Partially Achieved 

85% = Fully Achieved 

 

 

 

Overall KPI 
summary

KPI 1

KPI 2

KPI 3

61



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
4. % of reports year to 

date achieving:  
 
 

•Substantial  

•Reasonable  

•Limited  

•No Assurance  

•Partially Implemented 

•Implemented 

•N/A 

 
 

N/A 

 

 

4% 

50% 

13% 

0% 

2% 

0% 

30% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Assurance Ratings

Substantial

Reasonable

Limited

No

Partially
Implemented

N/A

62



 

 

 

Summary 

This report covers the period 1st October 2022 – 9th December 2022 and represents an 
up-to-date picture of the work undertaken by Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) during 

that time 
Recommendation 

That the work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team referred to in appendix 1 be noted 

 
 

 

Audit Committee 

 

16th January 2023   

Title  
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) 

Q3 report 2022-23 
Report of Executive Director of Assurance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No  

Enclosures                          Appendix 1 - CAFT Progress Report 

1st October 2022 – 9th December 2022 

Officer Contact Details  

Clair Green 

clair.green@barnet.gov.uk 

0208 359 7791 

63

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:clair.green@barnet.gov.uk


2 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Audit Committee included in the work programme for 2022/23 that a quarterly report    

on the work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team is produced to this meeting.   
 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 To note the Q3 CAFT report for 2022-23  

 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 None 
 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 Any decisions will be agreed implemented and logged for future audit committee 
 
 

5.       IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1      Corporate Priorities and Performance 
5.1.1 The current corporate plan (Barnet Plan 2021-2025) was adopted in March 2021. 

Following the May 2022 ele
[...]
sset Recovery Agency (ARA) for the administration of the funds 

In addition to this scheme and in relation to the 30%, CAFT have local agreements in place with Re and also other 
Local Authorities with regard to each investigation, therefore some of this share is split further dependent on the 
agreement in place. For POCA cases relating to LBB services the full 30% share is retained after the deduction of 
the Asset Recovery Agency’s administration costs. 

 
Under this scheme, the total allocation amount received from the ARA after relevant 
deductions this quarter amounts to £357,806.53. £63,901.02 of this is to be paid to 
other local authorities as per MOUs. LBB to retain £293,905.51. These amounts are part 
recoveries of two planning cases from Haringey Council and two Barnet planning cases. The details 
of these cases will be reported once the financial recoveries are completed. 

78


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Update on the 202021 Closure of accounts and the 202122 External Audit Plan
	1.	WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED
	1.1	Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972- “…every local authority shall make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs”. Additionally, in accordance with International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260, the external auditor is required to issue detailed reports on matters arising from the audit of the council’s accounts and pension fund accounts.
	1.2	There is an issue relating to the reporting of infrastructure assets which has led to delays in local authority audits, principally for highways authorities.  Further details and a description of the issue can be found in the appendix and background papers to this report.
	1.3	CIPFA LASAAC (Local Authority (Scotland) Accounts Advisory Committee) and CIPFA's Accounting and Financial Reporting Forum established a Task and Finish Group to assist with the resolution of this issue and have issued an update to the Code of practice on local authority accou
[...]
ne in the context of this decision
	5.8	Consultation and Engagement
	5.8.1	None in the context of this decision
	5.9	Insight
	5.9.1	None in the context of this decision
	6.	ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
	6.1	None in the context of this report.
	7.	BACKGROUND PAPERs

	8 Internal Audit Exception Recommendations Report and Q3 Progress Report
	1.	WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED
	1.1	The Audit Committee’s role in receiving this report is to note the overall progress made against the 2022-23 Internal Audit Plan and the high and medium priority recommendations made. In addition, the Audit Committee can inquire of Directors and Assistants Directors as to their progress against recommendations.
	2.	REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	2.1	The Audit Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 in June 2022 and this report notes the progress against that plan and progress against high and medium priority recommendations.
	2.2	Compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.
	3.	ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED
	3.1	Not relevant.
	4.	POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION
	4.1	The remaining work on the Internal Audit 2022-23 Plan will be delivered and progress against the plan reported to the Audit Committee at future meetings throughout the year.
	5.	IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION
	5.1	Corporate Priorities and Performance
	5.1.1	The current corporate plan (Barnet Plan 2021-2025) was adopted in March 2021. Following the May 2022 elections, the council now has a new administration and a new corporate plan, consistent with the new administration’s priorities will be brought forward shortly
	.
	5.1.2	All internal audit planned activity in 2022-23 was aligned with the Council’s objectives set out in the Corporate Plan 2021-25, and thus supported the delivery of those objectives by giving an auditor judgement on the effectiveness of the management of the risks associated with delivery of the service.
	5.1.3	A comprehensive Internal Audit Plan is essential to giving an annual Internal Au
[...]
r detail be provided than previously.
	http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/Data/Audit%20Committee/201009211900/Agenda/Document%203.pdf
	6.3	Audit Committee 17 February 2011 (Decision Item 7) – the Committee (i) agreed that a report would be prepared quarterly regarding those internal audit recommendations not implemented (ii) requested that the table of priority 1 recommendations should in future indicate what date recommendations were made to service areas and the implementation date.
	http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/Data/Audit%20Committee/201102171900/Agenda/Document%204.pdf
	https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s72956/Appendix%20A%20-%20Internal%20Audit%20CAFT%20Plan%202022-23.pdf
	Appendix 1- Internal Audit Q3 progress report 1st October to 31st December 2022

	9 Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT)
	1.	WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED
	1.1	The Audit Committee included in the work programme for 2022/23 that a quarterly report    on the work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team is produced to this meeting.
	2.	REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	2.1	To note the Q3 CAFT report for 2022-23
	3.	ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED
	3.1	None
	4.	POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION
	4.1	Any decisions will be agreed implemented and logged for future audit committee
	5.       IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION
	5.1      Corporate Priorities and Performance
	5.1.2	The Council has a responsibility to protect the public purse through proper administration and control of the public funds and assets to which it has been entrusted. The work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) supports this by continuing to provide an efficient value for money anti-fraud activity that is able to investigate all referrals that are passed to them to an appropriate outcome. They offer support, advice and assistance on all matters of fraud risks including prevention, fraud detection, money laundering, other criminal activity, and deterrent measures, policies and procedures. The aim of the team is to deliver a cohesive app

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Audit Committee 

 
16 January 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Arjun Mittra (Chair) 

Councillor Edith David (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Rohit Grover 
Councillor Alex Prager  

Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
Councillor Paul Lemon 

 
     Also in Attendance 

Independent Member Geraldine Chadwick  
Independent Member Richard Harbord 

  
1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
Independent Members highlighted that at the previous meeting, there were no 
representatives from Capita present to update the Committee and requested 
that it be recorded in the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 02 November 2022 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

  
   
2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra made a declaration in relation to agenda item 8 by virtue of his 
role as Governor at Coppetts Wood School.  
  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
  

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

7.    UPDATE ON THE 202021 CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS AND THE 202122 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  



 

2 

 
BDO representative, Mr Michael Asarebediako, was in attendance to update the 
Committee. 
  
It was noted that ongoing work with the Council was being done to align good 
disclosures with CIPFA’s Code of Practice as well as to adopt accounting for 
infrastructure assets. Upon completion of those key areas, the 2021 accounts may be 
signed off.  
  
Members queried whether the accounts could be completed as soon as possible. BDO 
advised that the challenges faced with staff capacity and property valuations would 
require a strategy and a plan in place to clear the back log. 
  
Independent Members commented on the risk based approach being used to close the 
accounts.  
  
The Executive Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer), Anisa Darr, assured 
Members that the complications were driven by the Financial Reporting Council but 
representation from Barnet was being made to address those issues. 
  
RESOLVED that the Audit Committee: 
  

1.    Notes the factors that are delaying the sign off of the Council’s 
2020/21 Statement of Accounts; and  

  
2.    Notes the delay to the production of BDO’s audit plan for 2021/22 

  
  

8.    INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT AND Q3 
PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Head of Internal Audit, Caroline Glitre, presented the report. The Committee was 
informed that a second recommendation was added to the report.  
  
Members noted the progress against the internal audit recommendations and work 
completed to date including critical and high priority actions.  Actions not taken forward 
by Regional Enterprise (Re) would be taken over by the Council and reported in the Q4 
report to Committee. 
  
Operations Director from Capita, Denise Moon, provided a summary of actions including 
changes to be made to service specification. Denise Moon apologised to Members for 
not flagging risks sooner and the impact it has had on service delivery due to resourcing 
challenges. It was noted that some actions would be completed by the revised timeline. 
  
Members queried about whether the transfer of services could be carried out properly,  
given the ongoing issues. It was noted that plans were in place to attend ongoing project 
board meetings to have a view on emerging risks. In addition, some activities that were 
not high risk in Q4 would be de-prioritised and reported later during the transition of 
services.  
  
Independent Members said that the lack of progress by Capita was disappointing and 
queried about compensation for Barnet. It was noted that there has been no application 
for compensation from the Council which would be taken into consideration. 



 

3 

  
Members challenged that the 24% implementation rate on actions followed up was very 
low. The Lead Officer explained that it was due to the delay caused by the transfer of 
services and actions of schools that had not been implemented within the agreed time 
frame.     
  
Executive Director of Assurance, Clair Green, said that the probability of staff not 
transferring back to the Council from Re was a risk that has been noted. However, under 
TUPE regulations, personal data could not be obtained despite the accelerated 
timeframe of the project. Staff engagement sessions will ensue prior to transfer as well 
as recruitment to vacant posts, supported by Capita. 
  
The Chair left the meeting for the second part of the Lead Officer’s report and 
recommendation.  
  
In relation to schools, a high priority action was identified with St James Catholic High 
with regards to financial planning. Confirmation of implementation was being agreed with 
the school.  
  
RESOLVED that the Audit Committee: 
 
1.Notes the general work completed to date on the internal audit Q3 report  –  1st 
October to 31st December 2022 
  
2. Notes the work completed to date on Schools within the internal audit 
Q3 report 1 October to 31 December 2022. 
 
  

9.    CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT)  
 
The Assistant Director of CAFT, Declan Khan, presented the report and updated the 
Committee with the number of fraudulent cases. 
  
High numbers of cases were identified in the concessionary travel and tenancy fraud 
teams during fraud awareness week. 
  
In relation to the whistleblowing policy, Members queried whether actions were taken 
against the culprits and if there were any negative repercussions for the whistle-blower. 
  
In addition to annual data on whistleblowing reported to the Audit Committee, there were 
processes in place that provided protection for anyone blowing the whistle. Fraud 
awareness training encouraged whistleblowing when required. 
  
In response to Members, it was noted that controls in place around the use of purchase 
cards included a review of payments processes and approval from line managers. 
Awareness and training were recommended for responsible managers. 
  
It was noted that ultimate responsibility on determining whether a particular fraudulent 
case required prosecution in the Council’s interest, lied with the Assistant Director 
Counter Fraud, Community Safety & Protection. 
  
RESOLVED that the Audit Committee notes the work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Team referred to in Appendix 1. 



 

4 

  
  

10.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.27pm 
 


